

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 2972-2022, Version: 1

This ordinance amends previously approved ordinance 2741-2021, as amended, by modifying Sections 9 and 10 concerning the appropriation and transfer of certain funds.

Fiscal Impact: This ordinance amends Sections 9 and 10 of Ordinance 2741-2021 by reducing the Basic City Services Fund appropriation and transfer from \$50,876,000.00 to \$10,876,000.00. This ordinance does not authorize any expenditures.

Emergency action is requested to amend the original ordinance as soon as possible so that necessary accounting changes can be administered promptly.

To amend ordinance 2741-2021, as amended, by modifying Sections 9 and 10 concerning the transfer of certain funds; and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2741-2021 appropriates monies within the General Fund, to the various departments, commissions, and offices of the government of the City of Columbus for the twelve months ending December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Section 9 of Ordinance 2741-2021 by reducing the Basic City Services Fund appropriation from \$50,876,000.00 to \$10,876,000.00; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Section 10 of Ordinance 2741-2021 by reducing the Basic City Services Fund transfer from \$50,876,000.00 to \$10,876,000.00; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Department of Finance and Management in that it is immediately necessary to amend Ordinance 2741-2021, as amended, as soon as possible so that necessary accounting changes can be administered promptly, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That Section 9 of Ordinance 2741-2021, as amended, is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 9. That from the unappropriated monies in the Basic City Services subfund of the General Fund, fund 1000, subfund 100017, and from all monies estimated to come into said subfund from any and all sources for the period ending December 31, 2022, the sum of \$50,876,000 \$10,876,000.00 is hereby appropriated to the Department of Finance 45, Division No. 45-01, Object class - 10, Main Account - 69101, Section 3 - 450101, Program FN005.

SECTION 2. That Section 10 of Ordinance 2741-2021, as amended, is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 10. That the City Auditor be and is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$50,876,000 \$10,876,000.00 from the Basic City Services Fund to the General Fund as follows:

From: Basic City Services Fund, Fund No. 1000, subfund 100017, Department of Finance 45, Division No. 45-01, Object class - 10, Main Account - 69101, Section 3 - 450101, Program FN005.

File #: 2972-2022, Version: 1

To: General Fund, Fund No. 1000, subfund 100010, Department of Finance 45, Division No. 45-01, Object class 80, Main Account - 49001, Program FN001.

SECTION 3. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor does not approve the same.